CHAPTER 208

LOWELL E. WALTER BEQUEST AND DEVISE OF THE CLEAR ROCK ESTATE TO THE STATE H.J.R. 1

A JOINT RESOLUTION relating to the bequest and devise of Lowell E. Walter of the Cedar Rock property to the State of Iowa effective upon publication.

WHEREAS, the last will and testament of Lowell E. Walter directs the trustees of the Lowell E. Walter Trust to transfer to the state of Iowa the real and personal property known as the Cedar Rock property and described in the last will and testament; and

WHEREAS, that last will and testament requires that the state of Iowa must elect to accept the property during the next regular session of the General Assembly held following the close of the estate and the discharge of the executors; and

WHEREAS, the last will and testament of Lowell E. Walter provides a maintenance trust for the perpetual maintenance of the Cedar Rock property; and

WHEREAS, the Cedar Rock property was designed by Frank Lloyd Wright and the furnishings were designed or specified by him; NOW THEREFORE,

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. The state of Iowa accepts the real and personal property known as the Cedar Rock property as described in the last will and testament of Lowell E. Walter subject to the conditions and requests provided in the last will and testament.

Sec. 2. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, takes effect from and after its publication in The Winthrop News, a newspaper published in Winthrop, Iowa, and in the Independence Bulletin-Journal, a newspaper published in Independence, Iowa.

Approved February 15, 1983

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, House Joint Resolution 1 was published in The Winthrop News, Winthrop, Iowa on February 24, 1983 and in the Independence Bulletin-Journal, Independence, Iowa on February 24, 1983.

MARY JANE ODELL, Secretary of State